
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Cabinet  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms. J. Bailey (Tel. 0116 305 6225) 

Email: jenny.bailey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 

Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast - notices will be on display at 
the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 
2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 
2019/20.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

5.  
  

Proposal to Charge Self-Funders a Fee for 
Arranging Care Services - Outcome of the 
Consultation.  

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 11 - 40) 



 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-2020.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 41 - 84) 

7.  
  

Energy Supply Service for Leicester and 
Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 85 - 88) 

8.  
  

Leicestershire's Policy on Admissions to 
Mainstream Schools: Determination of 
Admission Arrangements.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 89 - 134) 

9.  
  

Exception to Contract Procedure Rules for 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Best 
Interest Assessments) - Urgent Action Taken 
by the Chief Executive.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 135 - 138) 

10.  
  

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) - Revised Policy Statement.  
 

County Solicitor 
 

(Pages 139 - 148) 

11.  
  

Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 11 
December 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

 

In attendance 
 
Mrs. R. Page CC, Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. S. D.  Sheahan CC, 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
 

364. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

365. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

366. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC and Mr. R. Blunt CC each declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 6 (North West Leicestershire Local Plan Draft – Consultation Response) as 
members of North West Leicestershire District Council.   
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item no. 4 on the agenda 
(Outcome of Consultation on Community Transport Funding) as an owner of a taxi 
company and undertook to leave the meeting whilst that item was considered. 
 

367. Outcome of Consultation on Community Transport
[...]
ail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 

 
Judith Spence, Head of Corporate Finance, Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 5998 
E-mail: judith.spence@leics.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
10. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

11. None arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

CABINET - 12 JANUARY 2016 

 

PROPOSAL TO CHARGE SELF-FUNDERS A FEE FOR ARRANGING 

CARE SERVICES - OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 

PART A 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of the outcome of the consultation 

on the proposal for the County Council to charge self-funders a fee for arranging care 
services and to seek approval to implement a fee.  The Care Act 2014 gave the 
Council power to charge for all care services and it is proposed to introduce an 
‘arrangement fee’ for self-funders; those people who have financial assets over the 
upper capital limit defined in the Act.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2  It is recommended that: 
 

a) The outcome of the consultation on the proposed arrangement fee for self-
funders be noted; 
 

b) From 4 April 2016 an annual fee of £236 be charged for arranging care services 
to meet eligible needs for those people who have financial assets over the upper 
capital limit set by the Government; 

 
c) It be noted that the fee will be reviewed annually to ensure that it covers the 

actual costs of arranging care; 
 

d) It be noted that work will take place with service users affected by the changes 
to ensure that they are aware of their options and supported to make informed 
choices. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3 Implementing an arrangement fee for self-funders is expected to generate in excess 

of £100,000 per annum additional income for the Council. 
 

4 Although the expected additional income is relatively small in the context of the Adult 
Social Care annual service user income budget of £38 million per annum, it would 
enable the Adults and Communities Department to generate some income and to use 
its resources more effectively to assist vulnerable service users. 

 

Agenda Item 511



5 It is acknowledged that the majority of responses to the consultation did not agree 
with the proposal to implement an arrangement fee for self-funders.  However, 
Section 14 of the Care Act 2014 allows the Council to charge self-funders for 
arranging non-residential care services, and the fee level is set to cover the Council’s 
costs only and does not include any profit element. 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
6 The proposals were noted by the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 3 November 2015. 
 

7 Subject to the Cabinet’s agreement the annual fee would be implemented from 4 
April 2016. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
8 The Care Act received Royal Assent in 2014 with Phase 1 to be enacted in April 2015 

and Phase 2 to be enacted in April 2016.  On 17 July 2015, the Government advised 
that Phase 2 of the Care Act would be delayed until 2020. 
 

9 The Department of Health (DH) issued Care and Support Statutory Guidance for the 
Care Act in October 2014 and the Council implemented Phase 1 of the Care Act in 
April 2015. 

 
10 On 11 September 2015, the Cabinet considered a report on work undertaken as part 

of the implementation of the Care Act and agreed an eight week consultation 
exercise on the proposal to charge self-funders a fee for arranging care services. 

 
Resources Implications 
 
11 The introduction of a new charge for arranging care is expected to generate in 

excess of £100,000 additional income per annum.  The total income gained will be 
dependent upon the number of people affected by the charge who continue to take 
the service.  The proposed charge would require those people who are able to pay 
for their services to do so and would enable the Adults and Communities Department 
to use its resources mor
[...]
.jordan@leics.gov.uk, Members Secretariat, in the Chief Executive’s 
department for publishing. 

 

Section 4 
A: Sign Off and Scrutiny 

 
Confirm, as appropriate, which elements of the EHRIA have been completed and are 
required for sign off and scrutiny. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Screening 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Report 
 

1st Authorised Signature (EHRIA Lead Officer):   
 
Date: …………………………. 
  
 

 

2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair): ……………  
 
Date: ……………………………    16 December 2015 
 
 

 
 

 

X 

40



 
CABINET – 12 JANUARY 2016 

 

DRAFT COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016-20 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is seek the Cabinet approval to consult on the draft 

Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20, which is attached as Appendix A to 
this report.  The Communities and Wellbeing Service is part of the Council’s Adults 
and Communities Department and includes a range of cultural, educational, and 
support services. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2  It is recommended: 
 

a) That the draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20 (attached as 
Appendix A to this report) be approved for consultation. 

 
b) That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet in June 2016 regarding the 

outcome of the consultation, together with the final Communities and Wellbeing 
Strategy for approval. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3 Financial challenges outlined in the County Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) require a clear strategic direction on which to base decisions for any 
future delivery model for the Communities and Wellbeing Service within the budget 
envelope available. 
 

4 The Director of Adults and Communities requires the Cabinet’s permission to 
undertake a formal consultation exercise on the principles and model for the delivery 
of services.   The draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy has been developed to 
fulfil statutory duties, meet efficiency targets, and provide a basis for the planning, 
commissioning and delivery of services over this four-year period.  

 
5 The views of customers and stakeholders are necessary to inform the further 

development of the Strategy and its subsequent implementation.  
 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
6 A report will be presented to the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 5 April 2016 as part of the consultation process.  

Agenda Item 641



 
7 The consultation outcomes, together with the final Communities and Wellbeing 

Strategy will be submitted to the Cabinet in June 2016. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
8 The MTFS 2014/15-2017/18 approved by the County Council on 19 February 2014 

included the following service reductions for the Communities and Wellbeing Service: 
 

(a) Reduction in funding for Community Libraries and a review of other library 
services; 

(b) Redevelopment of Snibston Discovery Museum with a new offer focusing on 
mining and the scheduled ancient monument; 

(c) Reduction in funding for Community Museums (in Charnwood, Melton, 
Harborough) and Donington le Heath Manor House; 

(d) Reduction in infrastructure costs for libraries, museums and heritage. 
 

9 On 19 September 2014, following consultation, the Cabinet approved a remodelling 
of the library service based on the following elements: 

 

• 16 major market town and shopping centre libraries funded by the Council with 
a 20% reduction in opening hours; 

• A support service enabling local communities to run their local library; 

• An online library service available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to those with 
access to the internet; 

• A mobile library service providing a regular library service to most villages 
without a static library. 

 
10 In January 2015, the Cabinet agreed to stop providing services at Snibston which 

were not related to the proposed new County Council offer
[...]
nd a copy of 
this form to louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk, Members Secretariat, in the Chief Executive’s 
department for publishing. 

 

Section 4 
A: Sign Off and Scrutiny 

 
Confirm, as appropriate, which elements of the EHRIA have been completed and are 
required for sign off and scrutiny. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Screening 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Report 
 

 
1st Authorised Signature (EHRIA Lead Officer): ……………………………………………… 
 
Date: …………………………. 
  
 

 
2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair): ………………………………………………………. 
 
Date: …………………………… 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

84



 
 

CABINET - 12 JANUARY 2016 

 

ENERGY SUPPLY SERVICE FOR LEICESTER AND 

LEICESTERSHIRE 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
 

PART A 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to set up a “white label” energy 

supply service to provide cheaper energy to the residents of the City and County. 
The energy supply service will be a partnership between Leicestershire County 
Council and Leicester City Council.  
 

2. A “white label” offering is where a company or organisation, in this case a County 
and City Council partnership, works with a licensed supplier to sell energy under 
its brand name, for example a ‘Leicester and Leicestershire Energy Company’.  
More detail is given in Part B of this report. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the Director of Corporate Resources, following 

consultation with the Lead Member for Resources, be authorised to: 
 

(a)    Set up a partnership agreement with Leicester City Council in respect of the 
energy supply service; 

 
(b) To accept delegation from Leicester City Council to carry out procurement 

on behalf of both councils in order to find a licensed supplier and; 
 
(c)  Award the contract to the preferred supplier following the conclusion of the 

procurement exercise. 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
4. Fuel poverty is an issue that affects a large number of Co
[...]
ormal round of transfers, set out in 
Appendix B.  
 

2. It is proposed that no changes are made to the existing School Admission 
Policy, oversubscription criteria, and three co-ordinated schemes, which were 
agreed by the Cabinet approved in March 2015.   

 
Recommendations 
 
3. The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Agree that Leicestershire’s School Admission Policy for entry 
September 2017 remains unchanged; 
 

b) Agree that Leicestershire’s oversubscription criteria and the three co-
ordinated schemes for the normal round of transfers remain 
unchanged. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The County Council, as an admitting authority, is required to ratify school 

admissions arrangements, even if there are no changes, by 28 February 2016. 
  

5. No changes to Leicestershire’s School Admission Policy are proposed due to 
the Government’s decision to begin a consultation in 2016 on changes to the 
National School Admissions Codes, the outcome of which will come into effect 
from entry 2017 and will be likely to affect Leicestershire’s local admissions 
policy. 
 

Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
6. The policy must be determined by 28 February 2016 and must be made 

available on the County Council’s website no later than 15 March 2016.  A 
summary of the Admissions Policy will appear in the annual publication “Your 

Agenda Item 889



 

Guide” for parents and carers, which is made available early in September of 
each year.   

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
7. The County Council’s policy in this area is relevant to admissions to 

community schools, voluntary controlled schools, and those Academies 
(including Free Schools) that have adopted the Local Authority’s admissions 
policy.  The policy must contain clear and objective criteria for administering 
parents’ requests for school places and all applications must be treated 
equally, regardless of whether or not the parents live in Leicestershire.  To this 
end, the Cou
[...]

134



 
 

CABINET – 12 JANUARY 2016 
 

EXCEPTION TO CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES FOR DEPRIVATION 
OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS (BEST INTEREST ASSESSMENTS) - 

URGENT ACTION TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 

PART A 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of urgent action taken by the Chief 

Executive, following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to approve an 
exception to the Contract Procedure Rules to enable a contract to be awarded to 
Quality Assured Projects for the delivery of Best Interest Assessments in relation to 
the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS). 
 

2 As a consequence of a Supreme Court judgement in March 2014 there has been a 
fourfold increase in referrals to the DOLS service.  In order to address the backlog of 
assessments and authorisations that has arisen and to protect the Council from risk 
of challenge it was necessary to commission an external agency to undertake 
assessments, allowing time for the Authority to develop additional internal capacity to 
deal with the growing demand and to explore other potential solutions. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3 That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 

Leader, to grant an exception to the Contract Procedure Rules be noted. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4 Rule 6 (b) (ii) of the County Council’s Contract Procedure Rules states that an 
exception to the Rules may be made within the relevant law and with the authority of 
the Executive [the Cabinet] where it is satisfied that an exception is justified on its 
merits.  In an urgent case the Chief Executive after consultation with the Council 
Leader or Deputy Leader (save where this is not practicable) may direct that an 
exception be made subject to this being reported to the next meeting of the 
Executive. 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5 Implementation of the contractual arrangements 
[...]
 - 

REVISED POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 

PART A 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet on the Council’s use of the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) for the period from 1 
October 2014 to 30 September 2015, and to recommend the adoption of a 
revised Policy Statement to reflect legislative changes that have taken place.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that - 

 
(a) The Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

for the period from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015 be noted; 
 
(b) That the County Council’s Policy Statement on the use of RIPA powers 

(appended to this report) be agreed;  
 
(c) That the Cabinet continues to receive annual reports from the 

Corporate Governance Committee on the use of RIPA powers and 
whether the Policy remains fit for purpose.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The Policy Statement requires updating to reflect legislative changes 

regarding the supply of nicotine inhaling products that have taken place since 
its previous consideration by the Cabinet in December 2013. 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
4. A revised Policy Statement will be implemented following approval by the 

Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10139



 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
5. Since October 2000 the County Council has had statutory responsibilities 

under RIPA to ensure there is appropriate oversight for the authorisation of its 
officers who are undertaking covert surveillance governed by the Act. 
 

6. The RIPA Codes of Practice require elected members of a local authority to 
review the authority’s use of RIPA and set the policy at least once a year. 
They should also consider internal reports on the use of RIPA to ensure that it 
is being applied consistently with the local authority’s policy and that the policy 
remains fit for purpose.  Elected members should not, however, be involved in 
making decisions on speci
[...]
ge Self-Funders a Fee for Arranging Care Services - Outcome of the Consultation.
	5 APPX A 1_January_Proposal to Charge Self Funders a fee for arranging care services
	5 APPX B 1_January_Proposal to Charge Self Funders a fee for arranging care services

	6 Draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020.
	6 Appx A P0759 COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING STRATEGY_AW02_WEBAW_231215
	6 Appx B 1_January_Draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20
	6 Appx C 1_January_Draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20

	7 Energy Supply Service for Leicester and Leicestershire.
	8 Leicestershire's Policy on Admissions to Mainstream Schools: Determination of Admission Arrangements.
	8 admissions mainstream schools appx a
	8 admissions mainstream schools appx b
	8 admissions mainstream schools appx c

	9 Exception to Contract Procedure Rules for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Best Interest Assessments) - Urgent Action Taken by the Chief Executive.
	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Revised Policy Statement.
	10 APPX RIPA draft policy statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 12 
January 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

  
In attendance 
 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC, Mr. P. G. Lewis CC and Mrs. R. Page CC 
 
In attendance 
 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. R. Sharp CC, Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

374. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2015 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

375. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

376. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 

377. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFS).  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘4’ and a supplementary report which was circulated separately are filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Mr. Rushton CC thanked the Director and his staff and Mr. Rhodes for their work on the 
MTFS, noting that there were some difficult decisions to be made and the Council was 
continuing to transform the way it operated to enable key services to continue.  Mr. 
Rushton reported that he would be in London the following day with local MPs to make 
further submissions to the Government about Leicestershire’s low funding. 
 
Mr. Rhodes CC said that the budget was the most challenging to date, and whilst the 
need to reduce the public sector deficit was recognised, the local government funding 
system was deeply flawed.  



 
 

 

2 

 
The following comments were made by other Cabinet members -  
 

 The fact that the Government had sought to mitigate the fall in grant for adult social 
care with an additional 2% precept meant that a greater proportion of the cost was 
being placed on Council Taxpayers.  

 

 Children’s social care was also suffering from reduced funding but could not be 
supported via the additional precept, which was solely for adult social care. 

 

 It was perverse that the Council had to consider cuts to early help and prevention 
where spending should rather be focused to reduce future costs. 

 

 The Council would continue to protect and support the most vulnerable; over a third 
of its revenue budget would be spent on adult social care.   

 

 The proposed capital programme contained some good news in the form of a 
number of priority projects for highways and schools, and the Council would do its 
best to continue to provide good services within the financial constraints.  It was 
hoped that meaningful spending on key objectives, particularly preventative 
services, could continue.  

 

 The draft settlement could not be justified; the funding methodology was irrational.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy including the 2016/17 revenue 

budget and capital programme be approved for consultation and referred for 
consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Scrutiny 
Commission; 

 
(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources, following consultation with the Cabinet 

Lead Member for Resources, be authorised to confirm the continuation of the 
Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool with the Leicestershire District 
Councils, Leicester City Council and the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Combined Fire Authority, subject to agreement by all member authorities;  

 
(c) That the proposed County Council response to the provisional Local Government 

Finance Settlement, attached as Appendix A to the report, be approved;  
 
(d) That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet on 5 February 2016. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the County Council to meet its statutory requirements with respect to setting a 
budget and Council Tax precept for 2016/17 and to provide a basis for the planning of 
services over the next four years.  
  
Modelling of the Business Rates Pool is being undertaken and a decision on whether to 
proceed will need to be taken before 14 January 2016. 
 
To ensure that the Council’s views, in particular regarding the damaging effect of the 
settlement on the delivery of vital public services, are made known to the Government. 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

378. Proposal to Charge Self-Funders a Fee for Arranging Care Services - Outcome of the 
Consultation.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities regarding the 
outcome of the consultation on the proposal to charge self-funders for arranging care 
services and seeking approval to implement a fee.  A copy of the report, marked ‘5’, is 
filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the outcome of the consultation on the proposed arrangement fee for self-

funders be noted; 
 
(b) That from 4 April 2016 an annual fee of £236 be charged for arranging care 

services to meet eligible needs for those people who have financial assets over 
the upper capital limit set by the Government; 

 
(c) That it be noted that the fee will be reviewed annually to ensure that it covers the 

actual costs of arranging care; 
 
(d) That it be noted that work will take place with service users affected by the 

changes to ensure that they are aware of their options and supported to make 
informed choices. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Implementing an arrangement fee for self-funders is expected to generate in excess of 
£100,000 per annum additional income for the Council. 
 
Although the expected additional income is relatively small in the context of the Adult 
Social Care annual service user income budget of £38 million per annum, it would enable 
the Adults and Communities Department to generate some income and to use its 
resources more effectively to assist vulnerable service users. 
 
It is acknowledged that the majority of responses to the consultation did not agree with 
the proposal to implement an arrangement fee for self-funders.  However, Section 14 of 
the Care Act 2014 allows the Council to charge self-funders for arranging non-residential 
care services, and the fee level is set to cover the Council’s costs only and does not 
include any profit element. 
 

379. Draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities seeking 
approval to consult on the draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20.  A copy of 
the report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted comments from Dr. Terri Eynon CC and Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, copies 
of which are filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reminded members that the document at Appendix C was a screening 
questionnaire and that, should the Strategy progress, a full Equality and Human Rights 
Impact Assessment would be undertaken. 
 



 
 

 

4 

Mr. Blunt CC said that given the financial constraints faced by the Council it would not be 
able to deliver services in the same way and would be asking communities to get more 
involved; in effect providing less, supporting more. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20 (attached as 

Appendix A to the report) be approved for consultation; 
 
(b) That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet in June 2016 regarding the 

outcome of the consultation and presenting the final Communities and Wellbeing 
Strategy for approval. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Financial challenges outlined in the County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
require a clear strategic direction on which to base decisions for any future delivery 
model for the Communities and Wellbeing Service within the budget envelope available. 
 
The Director of Adults and Communities requires the Cabinet’s permission to undertake a 
formal consultation exercise on the principles and model for the delivery of services.   
The draft Communities and Wellbeing Strategy has been developed to fulfil statutory 
duties, meet efficiency targets, and provide a basis for the planning, commissioning and 
delivery of services over the four-year period.  
 
The views of customers and stakeholders are necessary to inform the further 
development of the Strategy and its subsequent implementation. 
 

380. Energy Supply Service for Leicester and Leicestershire.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
creation of a “white label” energy supply service in partnership with Leicester City Council 
to provide cheaper energy for residents. A copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Mr. Rhodes CC said he was pleased to support the proposal which would benefit 
residents and provide revenue for the Councils to reinvest. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director of Corporate Resources, following consultation with the Lead Member 
for Resources, be authorised to: 
 
(a) Set up a partnership agreement with Leicester City Council in respect of the 

energy supply service; 
 
(b) Accept delegation from Leicester City Council to carry out procurement on behalf 

of both councils in order to find a licensed supplier and; 
 
(c) Award the contract to the preferred supplier following the conclusion of the 

procurement exercise. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 



 
 

 

5 

Fuel poverty is an issue that affects a large number of County and City residents and 
setting up an energy supply service will help alleviate this by enabling residents to obtain 
cheaper gas and electricity.  
 

381. Leicestershire's Policy on Admissions to Mainstream Schools: Determination of 
Admission Arrangements.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
regarding approval of Leicestershire’s School Admission Policy for entry from September 
2017 and the oversubscription criteria and three co-ordinated schemes for the normal 
round of transfers.  A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Leicestershire’s School Admission Policy for entry September 2017 remains 

unchanged; 
 
(b) That Leicestershire’s oversubscription criteria and the three co-ordinated schemes 

for the normal round of transfers remain unchanged. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The County Council, as an admitting authority, is required to ratify school admissions 
arrangements, even if there are no changes, by 28 February 2016.   
 
No changes to Leicestershire’s School Admission Policy are proposed due to the 
Government’s decision to begin a consultation in 2016 on changes to the National School 
Admissions Codes, the outcome of which will come into effect from 2017 and will be likely 
to affect Leicestershire’s local admissions policy. 
 

382. Exception to Contract Procedure Rules for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Best 
Interest Assessments) - Urgent Action Taken by the Chief Executive.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities regarding 
urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to approve an exception to the Contract Procedure Rules to enable a contract to 
be awarded for the delivery of Best Interest Assessments in relation to the Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards.  A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Leader, to grant an exception to the Contract Procedure Rules be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Rule 6 (b) (ii) of the County Council’s Contract Procedure Rules states that an exception 
to the Rules may be made within the relevant law and with the authority of the Executive 
[the Cabinet] where it is satisfied that an exception is justified on its merits.  In an urgent 
case the Chief Executive after consultation with the Council Leader or Deputy Leader 
(save where this is not practicable) may direct that an exception be made subject to this 
being reported to the next meeting of the Executive. 
 



 
 

 

6 

383. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Revised Policy Statement.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the Council’s use of 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) for the period from 1 October 
2014 to 30 September 2015, and recommending the adoption of a revised Policy 
Statement to reflect legislative changes that had taken place.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 for the 

period from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015 be noted; 
 
(b) That the County Council’s Policy Statement on the use of RIPA powers (appended 

to the report) be agreed;  
 
(c) That the Cabinet continues to receive annual reports from the Corporate 

Governance Committee on the use of RIPA powers and whether the Policy 
remains fit for purpose. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The Policy Statement required updating to reflect legislative changes regarding the 
supply of nicotine inhaling products that have taken place since its previous consideration 
by the Cabinet in December 2013. 
 

384. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
There were no items referred from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

 

 
2.00  - 2.45 pm  CHAIRMAN 
12 January 2016 

 


